
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - MARCH 31, 2009 - 1:30 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Adams  
 
 
 
1:30 P. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
 
2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 

 
5:00 P. M. - RECESS 

 
RECONVENE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY - APRIL 1, 2009 - 9:00 A. M. 
 

 
DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 

CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
 
 
9:00 A.M. - REPORT FROM CITY CONTROLLER AND THE CITY ADMINISTRATION REGARDING  

THE CURRENT FINANCIAL STATUS OF THE CITY including but not limited to, a 
revenue, expenditure and encumbrance report for the General Fund, all special revenue 
funds and all enterprise funds, and a report on the status of bond funds  

 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT - Fiscal Year 2010 Budget Process 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 1 through 38 
 
MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 1 and 2 
 
1. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of the following to serve as Full-Time 

and Part-Time ADJUDICATION HEARING OFFICERS for Parking Citations and the 
Photographic Traffic Signal Enforcement Program, for two year terms: 

SYLVIA G. CASTILLO - Full-Time  
ANGELA L. DIXON - Part-Time  
MARK GOLDBERG - Part-Time 
JOHN MICHAEL LEIJA - Part-Time 
MEGAN A. MCLELLAN - Part-Time 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 2 
 
MISCELLANEOUS - continued 
 
2. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment or reappointment of the following to 

the JOINT CITY/COUNTY COMMISSION ON CHILDREN: 
Position One - MS. ANN P. KAUFMAN, reappointment, and to serve as Chair, for a term to  
    expire 12/31/2010 
Position Three - DR. BOBBIE ALLEN HENDERSON, reappointment, for a term to expire  
    12/31/2010 
Position Four  - MR. JIM S. ADLER, appointment, for a term to expire 12/31/2009 
Position Six  - MS. JO ANN DELGADO, reappointment, for a term to expire 12/31/2009 
Position Seven - MR. J. VICTOR SAMUELS, reappointment, for a term to expire 12/31/2010 
Position Eight - COUNCIL MEMBER MELISSA NORIEGA, appointment, for a term to expire  
    12/31/2009 
Position Nine - MS. SHARON MICHAEL OWENS, reappointment, for a term to expire  
    12/31/2010 

 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 3 through 6A 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION from Director Houston Airport System for approval of final contract amount 

of $65,586,887.03 and acceptance of work on contract with CADDELL CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY, INC for Terminal A North Concourse at George Bush Intercontinental 
Airport/Houston (IAH) Project No. 530 - 1.80% over the original contract amount - DISTRICT 
B - JOHNSON 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $1,195,403.05 and acceptance of work on contract with INDUSTRIAL TX. 
CORP. for Jersey Village Pump Station Improvements - 8.64% under the original contract amount  
DISTRICT A - LAWRENCE 

 
5. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Compromise and Settlement Agreement between the 

City of Houston and HEYL CONSTRUCTION, LTD. to settle a lawsuit; authorizing payment to 
AACON, INC as Disbursing Agent for the bankruptcy estate of Heyl Construction, Ltd.   
DISTRICT A - LAWRENCE 

 
a. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $3,933,787.37 and acceptance of work on contract with 
HEYL CONSTRUCTION LTD. for 54-inch Water Line along W. Tidwell Road from Hollister Drive 
to Old Hempstead Highway - 1.23% over the original contract amount - DISTRICT 
A - LAWRENCE 

 
6. ORDINANCE appropriating $179,126.66 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund as an additional appropriation for Contract No. 51678 between the City of Houston and 
BOYER, INC approved by Ordinance No. 2000-0515 (passed by City Council on June 14, 2005); 
approving and authorizing the execution of a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between 
Boyer, Inc and the City of Houston in reference to Cause No. 2003-18626, Boyer, Inc. v. the City 
of Houston, in the 164th Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas 

 
a. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $6,421,717.91 and acceptance of work on contract with BOYER, INC for 
Buffalo Bayou Siphon - 8.01% over the original contract amount - DISTRICTS H - and 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 3 
 
PROPERTY - NUMBER 7 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering, reviewed and 

approved by the Joint Referral Committee, on request from Mario Escobedo, for sale of 
±6,420 square feet of excess, fee-owned Fulton Street right-of-way, within Lots 10 and 11, 
Block 99, located in the Irvington Addition, out of the John Austin Survey, A-1, Parcel SY9-042  
DISTRICT H 

 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBERS 8 through 14 
 
8. PATTERSON DENTAL SUPPLY for Dental Equipment and Supplies for the Houston Department 

of Health & Human Services - $1,500,000.00 - General Fund 
 
9. SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC for Maintenance Agreement and License Renewal of 

NetIQ Software through the City’s Master Agreement with the Texas Department of Information 
Resources for the Information Technology Department - $173,412.93 - Central Service Revolving 
Fund  

 
10. HIGHLANDS CONSULTING GROUP, LLC for Consulting Services (Phase II) for the 700 MHz 

Trunked Radio Systems & Maintenance Organizational Study from the General Services 
Administration Schedule 70 Contract through the Cooperative Purchasing Program for the 
Information Technology Department - $140,000.00 - General Fund  

 
11. PROGRESSIVE COMMERCIAL AQUATICS, INC for Swimming Pool Grates for the Parks & 

Recreation Department - $116,415.00 - General Fund 
 
12. AMEND MOTION #2008-288, 4/30/08, TO  AUTHORIZE Change Order to Purchase MetaMAP 

Systems for the MD500E 4-Passenger Helicopters, awarded to MD HELICOPTER, INC for 
Houston Police Department - $130,911.00 - Police Special Services Fund 

 
13. LAYNE-TEXAS - $140,600.00 and BEVCO COMPANY - $66,875.00 for Clarifier Drive 

Assemblies for Department of Public Works & Engineering - Enterprise Fund  
 
14. DAVIS CHEVROLET for Automotive, GM Car and Truck OEM Replacement Parts and Repair 

Services for Various Departments - $3,553,834.34 - General and Fleet Management Funds 
 
ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 15 through 38 
 
15. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and BRENTWOOD 

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION providing up to $940,692.00 in Housing Opportunities For Persons 
With AIDS (“HOPWA”) Funds, which amount includes a limitation on additional funding in the 
amount of $470,346.00, for the operation of a community residence, administration of a short-term 
rent, mortgage and utility assistance program, and the provision of supportive services   
DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
16. ORDINANCE 1) appropriating $500,000.00 out of TIRZ Affordable Housing Fund (Fund 2409); 

2) appropriating $1,200,000.00 out of TIRZ Uptown Series 2002B Fund (Fund 2410); 
3) appropriating $535,000.00 out of TIRZ Uptown Series 2004 Fund (Fund 2417); and 
4) approving and authorizing a fifth amendment to Land Assembly Grant Agreement between the 
City of Houston and LAND ASSEMBLAGE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (“LARA”) to 
provide funds for certain approved costs 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 4 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
17. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing various contracts for Elderly Services provided through 

the Harris County Area Agency on Aging between the City and (1) ASIAN AMERICAN FAMILY 
COUNSELING CENTER, (2) FAITH PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF BAYTOWN, TEXAS, 
(3) CHINESE COMMUNITY CENTER, INC and (4) THE SHELTERING ARMS, HOUSTON, 
TEXAS; providing maximum contract amounts - $3,909,505.36 - Grant Fund  

 
18. ORDINANCE amending City of Houston Ordinance No. 2008-385, passed on April 30, 2008 

which approved and authorized the submission of the 2008 Consolidated Action Plan (“Plan”) and 
various Federal Grant Applications, by making two substantial amendments to the plan 

 
a. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston, the PASADENA 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK, to provide $55,000.00 for the Development of 
Neighborhood Parks on Public School Grounds under the Spark Program CDBG Grant Funds 
DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 
b. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing third amendment to contract between the City of 

Houston, the HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK, to provide an 
additional $190,000.00 and continue the program for the Development of Neighborhood Parks on 
Public School Grounds under the Spark Program - CDBG Grant Funds - DISTRICTS 
B - JOHNSON; E - SULLIVAN and DISTRICT H 

 
c. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing eighth amendment to contract between the City of 

Houston, the ALIEF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT and SPARK, to provide $55,000.00 
and continue the program for the Development of Neighborhood Parks on Public School Grounds 
under the Spark Program - CDBG Grant Funds - DISTRICT F - KHAN 

 
19. ORDINANCE appropriating $14,552,875.00 out of Reinvestment Zone Number Fourteen, City of 

Houston, Texas (Fourth Ward Zone) Tax Increment Fund for payment to the FOURTH WARD 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY as provided herein - DISTRICTS D - ADAMS and 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
20. ORDINANCE approving the third amendment to the Project Plan and Reinvestment Zone 

Financing Plan for Reinvestment Zone Number Five, City of Houston, Texas (Memorial-Heights 
Zone); authorizing the City Secretary to distribute such plans; determining the portion of tax 
increment the City will pay from the area annexed into the Zone - DISTRICTS A - LAWRENCE; 
D - ADAMS; G - HOLM and DISTRICT H 

 
21. ORDINANCE making a general appropriation of certain revenues of the City in support of annual 

budgets for Fiscal Year 2009; authorizing transfers in support of the annual budgets of the City for 
Fiscal Year 2009; making additional appropriations; reclassifying the Fleet/Equipment Fund; 
creating the Historic Preservation Fund  

 
22. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and PULITZER 

BOGARD & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C. for Consulting Services; establishing a maximum contract 
amount - 3 Years with two one-year options - $300,000.00 - General Fund  

 
23. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Settlement Agreement between the City of Houston and 

KOSSMAN CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC (Civil Action No. H-96-3100); establishing annual  
goals for the Minority/Small Business Enterprise Program, including certain specific categories of 
construction contracts; AMENDING CHAPTER 15, CODE OF ORDINANCES, HOUSTON, 
TEXAS, to conform to the Settlement Agreement; containing a repealer - $175,000.00 - Property 
and Casualty Fund 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 5 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
24. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing amendment to an Enterprise License Agreement 

between the City of Houston and ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC 
(ESRI) extending the Enterprise License Agreement to include Houston Transtar (Approved by 
Ordinance No. 2008-0141); amending Ordinance No. 2008-0141 to increase the maximum 
contract amount for the aforementioned agreement - $50,000.00 - Greater Houston TranStar and 
Emergency Center Fund  

 
25. ORDINANCE appropriating $3,500,000.00 out of Houston Airport System Consolidated 2001 

NONAMT Construction Fund and approving and authorizing contract for Professional Engineering 
Services between the City of Houston and KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC for Rehabilitation of 
Taxiways “WA” and “WB” and Construction of a new West Complex Electrical Vault at George 
Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston (Project No. 648) - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
26. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Purchase and Sale Agreement between Patsy Joan 

Creed, Lamesa Corporation and the estate of Leslie L. Appelt, Seller, and the City of Houston, 
Texas, Purchaser, for 2.4520 acres (106,809 square feet), more or less, of land located at 
1002 Washington Avenue, Houston, Texas, for a purchase price of $5,750,000.00 with additional 
expenses, for the Planning and Development Division of the Department of Public Works & 
Engineering - $5,778,284.00 - Building Inspection Fund - DISTRICT H  

 
27. ORDINANCE appropriating $705,960.00 out of Public Library Consolidated Construction Fund as 

an additional appropriation for the African American Library at the Gregory School, 
WBS E-000144-0004-4, and approving and authorizing first amendment to construction contract 
between the City of Houston and PRIME CONTRACTORS, INC, (Approved by Ordinance 
No. 2008-0332); providing funding for architectural services under contract with Smith & Co. 
Architects (Outline Agreement No. 4600007469) and contingencies relating to construction of 
facilities financed by Public Library Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
28. ORDINANCE de-appropriating $238,000.00 approved by Ordinance 2008-0558, dated 6/18/08 for 

Construction of Fire Station No. 37; appropriating $5,738,000.00 out of Fire Consolidated 
Construction Fund, approving and authorizing second amendment to Construction Management-
At-Risk Contract (approved by Ordinance No. 2007-1323) between the City of Houston and 
GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY for Construction of Fire Station No. 90; WBS C-000065-0002-4; 
providing funding for Civic Art Program, engineering testing services, and contingencies related to 
construction of facilities financed by Fire Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT 
A - LAWRENCE 

 
29. ORDINANCE appropriating $85,000.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund, 

$300,000.00 out of Fire Consolidated Construction Fund, $500,000.00 out of Parks Consolidated 
Construction Fund, $100,000.00 out of Solid Waste Consolidated Construction Fund, $325,000.00 
out of Police Consolidated Construction Fund, $425,000.00 out of Public Library Consolidated 
Construction Fund, $300,000.00 out of Public Health Consolidated Construction Fund, and 
$450,000.00 out of General Improvement Consolidated Construction Fund for Project 
Management Costs - $75,000.00 - Enterprise Fund 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 6 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
30. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,000,000.00 out of General Improvement Consolidated 

Construction Fund, $3,417,000.00 out of Police Consolidated Construction Fund, and 
$1,237,000.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Project Fund, approving and authorizing first 
amendment to Construction Management-At-Risk Contract (Approved by Ordinance 
No. 2008-0006) between the City of Houston and SPAW GLASS CONSTRUCTION 
CORPORATION for Midwest Police Station - District 18; providing funding for Civic Art Program, 
Security and Audio/Visual System, engineering testing services, and contingencies related to 
construction of facilities financed by the General Improvement Consolidated Construction Fund, 
the Police Consolidated Construction Fund, and the Reimbursement of Equipment/Project Fund  
DISTRICT F - KHAN 

 
31. ORDINANCE appropriating $500,000.00 out of Julia Ideson Library Contributions Fund and 

$6,000,000.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund as an additional appropriation 
to Construction Management-At-Risk Contract (Approved by Ordinance No. 2007-1471) between 
the City of Houston and SPAWMAXWELL COMPANY, LLC f.k.a. SPAW MAXWELL 
COMPANY, L.P. for Construction of the Julia Ideson Building Restoration and Addition; providing 
funding to furnish and install Data/Telecom Equipment, Security Equipment, Furniture Fixtures 
and Equipment, a Mobile High Density Storage System, Engineering/Material Testing Services 
and contingencies related to construction of facilities financed by the Julia Ideson Library 
Contributions and Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Funds - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
a. SOUTHWEST SOLUTIONS GROUP for Mobile High-Density Shelving through the State of Texas 

Building and Procurement Commissioner’s Contract (TXMAS) for Houston Public Library  
$445,000.00 

 
32. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing (1) A Utility Agreement between the City of Houston and 

HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 415 and (2) A Water Supply Contract 
between the City of Houston and THE COMMONS OF LAKE HOUSTON WATER SUPPLY, LTD. 
to provide a temporary water supply for development within Harris County Municipal Utility District 
No. 415 - DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 
33. ORDINANCE deappropriating $2,000,000.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction 

Fund 4506; amending Ordinance No. 2005-371, which established the City’s Utility Relocation 
Policy, to extend the term of the provisions requiring a utility relocation set-aside fund  

 
34. ORDINANCE appropriating $925,000.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund; 

approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and ENTECH CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC for Neighborhood Street Reconstruction Project 
(NSR) 449 - DISTRICTS A - LAWRENCE and B - JOHNSON 

 
35. ORDINANCE appropriating $410,600.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund; 

approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and NEDU ENGINEERING SERVICES for the Safe Sidewalk Program - DISTRICTS 
A - LAWRENCE; B - JOHNSON; C - CLUTTERBUCK; F - KHAN and G - HOLM 

 
36. ORDINANCE appropriating $324,687.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund as an additional appropriation for Professional Engineering Services Contract between the 
City of Houston and BLACK & VEATCH for Design of Almeda Sims Sludge Processing Facility 
Improvements (Approved by Ordinance No. 01-0458); providing funding for contingencies relating 
to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 
Fund - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 7 
 
ORDINANCES - continued     
 
37. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Professional Services Contract between the City and 

POST, BUCKLEY, SCHUH & JERNIGAN, INC for Biomonitoring Testing at various Wastewater 
Treatment Plants; providing a maximum contract amount - 3 Years with two one-year options  
$2,200,000.00 - Enterprise Fund  

 
38. ORDINANCE appropriating $2,218,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund awarding contract to BLASTCO TEXAS INC for Rehabilitation of Ground 
Storage Tank at Acres Homes and Replacement of Bolted Tank with Concrete Tank at 
Willowchase Pump Stations, setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and 
delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the 
bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering, testing, project 
management, construction management and contingencies relating to construction of facilities 
financed by the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICTS 
A - LAWRENCE and B - JOHNSON 

 
 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 

NON CONSENT AGENDA - NUMBER 39 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
39. REVIEW on the record and make determination relative to the appeal from the decision of the 

Automotive Review Board, filed by Mr. Gregory Rincon on behalf of Richard and Patricia 
Gonzales for application for Automotive Storage Lot License #90619 for STAN’S WRECKER 
SERVICE, INC, 3551 Almeda Genoa 

 
 
MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 40 through 44    
 
40. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City and YOUNG WOMEN’S 

CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF HOUSTON for Elderly Services provided through the Harris 
County Area Agency on Aging; providing a maximum contract amount - $1,765,686.04 - Grant 
Fund - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER SULLIVAN 
This was Item 34 on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
41. ORDINANCE appropriating $239,000.00 out of Fire Consolidated Construction Fund for 

Construction Services for Various Houston Fire Department Facilities under an existing Citywide 
Contract (approved by Ordinance No. 2007-1052) with SPRING EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC  
DISTRICTS B - JOHNSON; D - ADAMS and I - RODRIGUEZ 
TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER JOHNSON 
This was Item 47 on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 1, 2009 - PAGE 8 
 
MATTERS HELD - continued 
 
42. RECEIVE nominations for appointment to Position 4 of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER ONE (ST. GEORGE PLACE), CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 
for term to expire December 31, 2010 
POSTPONED BY MOTION #2009-164, 3/25/09 
This was Item 58 on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
a. MOTION to suspend the rules to confirm the appointment of an individual to Position 4 of the 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER ONE (ST. GEORGE PLACE), 
CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS for term to expire December 31, 2010 
POSTPONED BY MOTION #2009-165, 3/25/09 
This was Item 58A on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
b. APPOINTMENT of an individual to Position 4 of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER ONE (ST. GEORGE PLACE), CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 
for term to expire December 31, 2010 
POSTPONED BY MOTION #2009-165, 3/25/09 
This was Item 58B on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
43. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the reappointment of MS. VICTORIA A. ROCKWELL, 

to Position Four of the ST. GEORGE PLACE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS for a term to expire December 31, 2010 
POSTPONED BY MOTION #2009-165, 3/25/09 
This was Item 59 on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
44. REVIEW on the record and make determination relative to the appeal from the decision of the 

Electrical Board, filed by Scott A. Lisman on behalf of VALCO INSTRUMENTS COMPANY, L.P. 
regarding modification of the City of Houston Electrical Code as it pertains to Project 
No. 07065538 - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS LAWRENCE and KHAN 
This was Item 60 on Agenda of March 25, 2009 

 
 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Johnson first 
 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE 
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY 
CHARTER 
 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS 

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, 
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY 
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE 

ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS 
BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR 
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE 
SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 



CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER – CITY HALL 2nd FLOOR – TUESDAY 
MARCH 31 , 2009 – 2:00PM  

 
AGENDA 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 

NON-AGENDA  
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
2MIN                                                                             2MIN                                                                      2MIN 
 
MS. CONNIE BARNABA – 410 Pierce St. Ste. 226 – 77002 - MWBE 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                               3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 
MR. DELL YORK – 8855 Gulf Freeway - 77017 – 281-995-5995- When are you guys going to stop throwing  
     money away 
 
MR. MARTY YAKLIN – 1819 Commonwealth – 77006 – 281-235-6234 – Parking Signs 
 
MS. LORETTA KISER-JASPER - 13007 Wilde Glen Ln. – 77072 – 832-889-7702 – Sheriff Department  
     wrongfully accused my son 
 
MR. CHARLES SMOOT – 7710 Cherry Park - 77095 – 832-721-0961 – Homeless Program 
 
MR. GENE WU – 8926 Hazen St. – 77036 – 512-689-8618 – Asian Representation in HPD  
 
MS. ELSIE HUANG – 8580 Woodway, No. 1410 – 77063 – 713-782-7222 – Asian Population 
 
MS. MARTHA WONG – 15 Greenway Unit 16F – 77046 – 713-622-7888 – Asian Assistant Police Chief 
 
MR. JACKSON CHANGE – 4041 Richmond Ave. – 77027 – 713-965-9060 – Asian Assistant Police Chief  
 
MR. CECIL FONG – 12054 Circle Drive East - 77071 – 713-230-4917 – Asian Assistant Police Chief  
 
MR. MICHAEL NGUYEN – 11210 Bellaire - 77072 – Asian Assistant Police Chief  
 
MS. JAN KISH – 13611 Hidden Dell Ct. – 77059 - Asian Assistant Police Chief  
 
MS. LISA RICHARD – 1041 North Ln. – 77008 – 281-448-5449 – Crime Lab 
 
MS. MARY ATKINSON - 1041 North Ln. – 77008 – 281-448-5449 – Crime Lab 
 
MR. WILLIAM BEAL - 4718 Boicewood – 77016 – 713-633-0126 – January 20, 1980: Inauguration Day:  
     President Regan  
 
MS. SHALONDA E. FISHER – 6240 Antoine Dr., No. 225 – 77091 – 713-263-7898 – Problems within 
     Children Protection Services  
 
MS. CAROLYN WEBSTER – 6823 Reed Rd. – 77087 – 713-644-9266 – Crime and Garbage in my community 
 
PASTOR DAVID UDOH – 14144 Westheimer, Ste. 110 -77077 – 832-338-0991 – Homelessness in the  
     Community  
 
MR. FRANK SALZHANDLER – 1813 Missouri St. – 77006 – 713-520-1985 – Hogg Bird Sanctuary  
 
MS. PAT FOX - 1813 Missouri St. – 77006 – 713-520-1985 – Hogg Bird Sanctuary  

 
PREVIOUS 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN  
 





















TO : Mayor via City Secretary 

	

REQUEST FOR GOUNGIL ACTION 
Ordinance to Approve and Authorize the Execution of a Compromise 

	

Page 1 of 1 

	

Agenda Item # 
and Settlerrlent Agreement, Appropriate Additional Funds and a Motion to Accept 
Work for Buffalo Bayou Siphon . WBS No. R-000270-0001-4 . 
FROM (Department or other point of origin) : 

Department of Public Works and Engineering 
DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE : 

Michtlel S . Marcotte, P.E ., DWRE, BCEE, Director 
For additional information contact : 

493-M. 

MSM:JTL :CWS:NI:mq 
SAE&C Construction\Facilities\Projects\R-0270-01-3 Buffalo Bayou Siphon\RCA-revised2.DOC 

Origination 
Date 

Council Districts affected : 
H and I 

Date and Identification of prior 
authorizing Council Action : 

J . Timothy Lincoln, P .E . 

	

Phone: (713) 837-7074 

	

I Ord. 

	

#2000-515 

	

dated 06/14/2000 
Senior Assistant Director 
RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve and authorize the execution of a Compromise and Settlement Agreement, approve 
an ordinance appropriating an additional $179,126.66, adopt a motion to approve the final Contract Amount of $6,421,717.91, 
_which is 8 .01 % over the original Contract Amount, accept the Work and authorize the final payment of $550,000.00 . 
Amount and Source of Funding : $179,126 .66 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500 . 
(Original appropriation of $6,699,500.00 from Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 755 .),, g_ - 
_PROJECT NOTICEIJUSTIFICATION :Thls project was part of the City's ongoing effort to enhance the operation of its wastewater 
collection system . 

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE : The project consisted of an 84-inch siphon crossing under Buffalo Bayou, junction structures, and 
various utility relocations . Black and Veatch Corporation designed the project with 545 calendar days allowed for construction . 
'The project was awarded to Boyer, Inc . with an original Contract Amount of $5,945,325 .00, 

LOCATION : The project is located at Fannin/San Jacinto from Commerce to Allen . The project is located in the Key Map grid 

CONTRACT COMPLETION AND COST: The Contractor, Boyer, Inc . has completed the Work under subject Contract . The final 
amount of the Contract, including change orders 1 through 12 in the amount of $286,833 .48, and including the Compromise and 
Settlement Agreement is $6,421,717.91, which is 8 .01 % over the original Contract amount, primarily due to Change Orders Nos . 
1, 2, and 3 and Compromise and Settlement Agreement which were necessary to complete the work and settle claims . 

M/WBE PARTICIPATION : The M/WBE goal for this project was 17%. According to Affirmative Action and Contract Compliance 
Division, the actual participation was 18.46% . The Contractor achieved an "Outstanding"' rating for M/WBE Compliance . 

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY: 
Pursuant to Houston's Ordinance No. 2000-0515, the City of Houston (Houston) entered into a Contract with Boyer, Inc . (Boyer) 
for the construction of the Buffalo Bayou Siphon . Boyer has completed all of the work required under the Contract dated June 29, 
2000 in the amount of $5,945,325 .00 . 

Boyer presented a claim for damages for alleged changed site conditions and delays in the construction to the City Engineer in 
the amount of $1,395,349 .01 and was awarded $183,649.00 . Boyer refused to accept the award and filed a lawsuit on the 
claim . Boyer has offered to settle its claim for $550,000.00 which includes the final payment and retainage . After thoroughly 
investigating the claim, the Legal Department and the Public Works & Engineering Department recommend that Council 
accept Boyer's offer and adopt an Ordinance approving and authorizing a Compromise and Settlement Agreement between 
Boyer and Houston to settle a claim and that Council appropriate the sum of $179,126 .66 to fund the Compromise and 
Settlement Agreement . The Legal Department has prepared the documents necessary to settle the claim . 

c : 

	

Jun Chang 

	

File No. R-000270-0001-4 - Closeout 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

	

CUIC ID# 20MZQ084 

Finance Department : 

	

Other/Authorization : 

	

Other Authorization : 

fro Michel, City Attorney 

	

Daniel R. Menendez, P.L ., Deputy Director 

Legal Department 

	

~ Engineering and Construction Division 













































































































TO : Mayor via City Secretary 

	

REQUEST FOR OUNCI 

SUBJECT: 

	

Ordinance approving and authorizing a settlement agreement 

	

Page 

	

Agenda Item 
between the City of Houston and Kossman Contracting, Inc. ; establishing program 

	

I of 1 

	

# 
goals and amending Chapter 15 of the Code of Ordinances to conform to the 
settlement agreement. 

ROM (Department or other point of origin): 

	

I Origination Date 

	

Agenda Date 

Legal 
March 27, 2009 

APR 
DIRECTOR'S 

	

NATURE: 

	

Council District affected : 

For additional information contact: Arturo G. Michel 

	

(832) 393-6412 

	

Date and identification of prior authorizing 
Velma Laws 

	

(713) 837-9015 

	

Council action : 
N/A 

Amount and Source of Funding: 
$175,000.00 Property & Casualty Fund (Fund 1004) 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : 

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) 
That City Council pass an ordinance (i) approving and authorizing a settlement agreement between the City 
of Houston and Kossman Contracting, Inc., to settle a constitutional challenge to the City's Minority and 
Women Business Enterprises program ; (ii) establishing program goals; and (iii) amending chapter 15 of the 
Code of Ordinances to conform to the settlement agreement. 

The proposed ordinance authorizes and approves a settlement agreement in a federal constitutional challenge to the City's 
MWBE program, first initiated in 1996 (Kossman Contracting, Inc. v. City of Houston, Civil Action H-96-3100), and filed in 
the U . S. District Court, Southern District of Texas, Houston Division . In the lawsuit, the plaintiff sought a ruling that the 
City's MWBE program was unconstitutional, and injunctive relief to prohibit the further operation of the program by the City . 
A settlement of the matter was effected in May 2006, but the plaintiff later filed to re-open the case, alleging that the City 
had breached the 2006 settlement agreement. 

After months of negotiation between the parties (which negotiations at times involved court-assisted mediation and efforts 
by the Houston Contractors Association), a second settlement agreement was reached in December 2008 subject to City 
Council approval . The proposed settlement includes the following key provisions : 

1 . 

	

The overall annual goals for the City's MWBE program for construction would be set at 14% MBE and 8% SBE, pending 
the completion of a new disparity study . 

2. 

	

A contractor for the new disparity study would be retained during July 2009 with a goal to complete the study by the end 
of calendar year 2009, if possible . 

	

New goals supported by the study are to be implemented as soon as possible 
following the study, as recommended by the study contractor. 

3 . 

	

Input as to the study parameters, methods and other factors will be received from all local contractor associations and 
groups and other interested parties, prior to the release of an RFP seeking the contractor to perform the study . 

4. 

	

Attorneys fees and damages totaling $175,000.00 will be paid by the City to the plaintiff. 
5. 

	

The Court will retain jurisdiction of the pending case for a period to be determined by the Court as necessary to ensure 
the performance of the City . 

6. 

	

Amendment of Chapter 15 of the Code of Ordinances to conform to the settlement agreement. 

KAORD/KOSSMNRCAMPD 

Other Authorization : 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 









SOBJECT: Purchase and Sale Agreement between Patsy Joan Creed, 
Lame,sa Corporation, a Texas corporation, and the Estate of Leslie L. 
Appelt (Sellers) and the City of Houston (Purchaser) for the purchase of 
land containing a total of 2.4520 acres (106,809 square feet) and 
improvements located at 1002 Washington Avenue, Houston, Harris 
County, for the Planning and Development Services Division of the 
Public Works and Engineering Department . 

FROM (Department or other point of origin): 
General Services Department 

(RECTOR'S SIGNATURE-, 
Issa Z. Dadoush, P.E . 

For additional in 
Jacquelyn L. Nisb 

	

'Phone: 832-393-8023 

Amount and Source Of Funding: 
$ 5,778,284.00 Building Inspection Fund (2301) 

F &A 01 1 .A Rev . 3/940 

Forest R. Christy, Jr ., D 
Real Estate Division 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

Origination Date 
3--7-6-09 

Council District affected : 

	

H 

Agenda Date 
APP 0 1 2009 

Date and identification of prior authorizing 
Council action : 

RECOMMENDAT N: 

	

Approve a Purchase and Sale Agreement between Patsy Joan Creed, Lamesa 
Corporation, a 

To 

	

s corporation, and the Estate of Leslie L. Appelt (Sellers) and the City of Houston (Purchaser) 
for the purchase ef land containing a total of 2.4520 acres (106,809 square feet) and improvements located at 
1002 Washington Avenue, Houston, Harris County, for the Planning and Development Services Division of the 
Public Works and Engineering Department ; and appropriate funds . 

Finance Budget: 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : The Planning and Development Services Division of the Public Works and 
Engineering Department (PWE) is developing a "one-stop" permitting location . Currently PWE has permitting 
related services at four locations: 3300 Main Street, 611 Walker Street, 2102 Austin Street and 2636 South Loop 
West. Efforts are underway to utilize web-based permitting options to the maximum extent possible, but 
experience and specific processing and efficiency needs suggest a single physical City location is highly desirable 
to support all on-site and off-site permitting activities . 

The primary PWE permitting office, located at 3300 Main, sustained significant damage during both Tropical 
Storm Allison and Hurricane Ike, necessitating closure of the building during periods critical to the community and 
incurring significant recovery costs. The expense to flood proof the building is prohibitive, especially since its size 
and condition are not sufficient for current and future consolidation needs . 

Therefore, the General Services Department recommends that City Council approve a Purchase and Sale 
Agreement with Patsy Joan Creed, Lamesa Corporation, a Texas corporation, and the Estate of Leslie L. Appelt 
for the purchase of land containing 2.4520 acres (106,809 square feet) at 1002 Washington Avenue, which 
includes improvements of a core and shell building with 187,000 square feet of interior space, for a purchase price 
of $5,750,000.00 plus additional expenses of $28,284.00 . 

The building was constructed as a rice warehouse in 1924 and has been examined and determined a good 
candidate for rehabilitation and would be an excellent long-term, durable and sustainable home for this citywide 
activity . It is expected that renovation of the building will incorporate LEEDTm standards. 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

	

CUIC ID# 25 RB 44 

Public Works & Engineering 
Department : 

Michael S. Marcotte, P.E., D.WRE, 
BCEE, Director 

































TO : 

	

Mayor via City Secretary 

	

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

SUBJECT: 

	

Page Agenda 
Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2005-371 relating to the Relocation of Privately-Owned Utilities 

	

1 of 

	

1 

	

Item 

FROM (Department or other point of origin) : 

	

I Origination Date 

	

I Agenda Date 

APP t of Public Works and Engineering 

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: 

Michael S . Marcotte, 

For additional information contact : 

Read 1{ . Mrsny, P.E ., 

	

oo" 

	

Phone: (713) 837-0452 
Senior Assistant Director 

OMMENDATION : 
Adopt ordinance amending Ordinance 2005-371, which established the City's Utility Relocation Policy, to extend the term of the 
provisions requiring a utility relocation set-aside fund, and de-appropriating certain funds. 

Amount and Source of Funding : 
De-appropriate $2,000,000 out of the StKee_ 
Commercial Paper Series D Fund) 
Previous Funding: $2,000,000 out of Co 
Traffic Commercial Paper Series D Fund 

MSM:URM:RKM:JHK:ant 
S:\constr\A-SB-DIV\Design\Utilities\RCA-Set Aside Fund S.doc 

c: 

	

Marty Stein 
Susan Bandy 
Craig Foster 

Council District affected : 

Date and identification of prior authorizing 
Council action : 
Ordinance No . 2005-371 ; April 13, 2005 

Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund (4506) - (previously Street, Bridge and Traffic 

ô s o°~ 
Utility System Commercial Paper Fund and $7,000,000 out of the Street, Bridge and 

EXPLANATION: 
In April 2005, Council approved the addition of Article XVIII to Chapter 40 of the Code of Ordinances, which established a Utility Relocation 
Policy . The Public Works and Engineering Department had experienced lengthy and costly delays to capital improvement projects in cases 
where they encountered conflicting, privately-owned utilities in the City's right of way, for example, telecommunications or electrical conduit. 
The policy requires owners to register their facilities with PVVE and to timely relocate conflicting facilities at their own expense. The policy 
also requires that PWE provide timely notification of City projects that will necessitate utility relocation, and it sets out a process by which 

e utilities may file a claim for reimbursement of their relocation costs, should a court of law or legislative action render the City unable to 
require relocations at the owner's expense. The ordinance appropriated a total of $9,000,000 to be set aside for this purpose. Because the 
utility relocation policy was then untested, the set aside program was established with a "sunset" provision that it expire after four years unless 
extended by Council action . 

The Utility Relocation Policy has been very successful in improving communication and cooperation between PWE and the private utilities 
and has resulted in fewer costly CIP project delays . The set-aside program has encouraged private utilities to relocate their facilities on 
schedule . So far, there have been no judgments rendered that have impacted the City's requirements under the Utility Relocation Policy . After 
reviewing the program operation and experience, PWE recommends that the term ofthe set-aside program be extended indefinitely to continue 
the benefits of the policy. Further, PWE believes that the balance of the set-aside fund may be reduced somewhat without impacting the 
program, and therefore recommends that $2,000,000 be de-appropriated for other use. 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

	

CUIC ID #20ANT01 

Finance Department: 

	

I Other Authorization: 

	

I Other Authorization : 

Daniel R. Menendez, P.E., Deputy Director 
Engineering and Construction Division 


























































































































































































































































